

No. 98-963

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

APR 12 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

JEREMIAH W. NIXON
Attorney General
JAMES R. LAYTON *
State Solicitor
PAUL R. MAGUFFEE
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 752-3321

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

April 12, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. MISSOURI'S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS HAVE ONLY A MARGINAL EFFECT ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	13
A. Contribution Limits, At Most, Marginally Burden First Amendment Rights	14
B. <i>Buckley</i> Expressly Eschewed The "Narrow Tailoring" And "Least Restrictive Means" Tests Of Strict Scrutiny	24
II. ALTHOUGH NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY, MISSOURI'S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS SERVE COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The States Have A Compelling Interest In Eliminating Or Reducing The Appearance Of Corruption That Arises From A Regime Of Large Campaign Contributions	26
B. Missouri Is Not Required To Offer Empirical Proof That There Is An Appearance Of Corruption In A Regime Allowing Large Contributions	29
III. MISSOURI'S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS DIRECTLY, REASONABLY, AND CONSTITUTIONALLY SERVE THE STATE'S PURPOSE	36
A. Under <i>Buckley</i> , Legislatures May Enact Reasonable Contribution Limits That Do Not Unduly Burden Constitutional Rights	37
B. Missouri's Limits Are Reasonable And Hence Constitutional	39
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	44
<i>American Party v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)....	24
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	26
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	24
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	26, 40
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	15, 16, 29, 38
<i>California ProLife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	4
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	15
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	26
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)....	38
<i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	32
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1127 (1995)	9
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	27
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	27
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	27, 28
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	40
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	32, 33, 38
<i>National Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections</i> , 924 F. Supp. 270 (D.D.C. 1996), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	2
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 151 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. granted, 67 USLW 3468 (Jan. 25, 1999)	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin</i> , 71 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	3, 5
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	3
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	24
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	33, 34
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	31, 39
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	28
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	31
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7353	30
18 U.S.C. § 208	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 105.450-105.464 (1994 and Supp. 1998)	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.032 (Supp. 1998)	2, 3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.081 (1994)	3

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

W.J. Connolly, <i>How Low Can You Go? State Campaign Contribution Limits and the First Amendment</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 483 (1996)	42
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. Lowenstein, <i>On Campaign Finance Reform: The Root of All Evil is Deeply Rooted</i> , 18 Hofstra L. Rev. 301 (1989)	27
Powell, <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , 1991 Journal of Supreme Court History 13 (1991)....	18
Jamin Raskin & John Bonifaz, <i>The Constitutional Imperative and Practical Superiority of Democratically Financed Elections</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1160 (1994)	18
D. Thompson, <i>Ethics in Congress: From Individual to Institutional Corruption</i> (The Brookings Institution ed., 1995)	27
F. Wertheimer & S. Manes, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Restoring the Health of Our Democracy</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1126 (1994)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
94 Mo. Op. Att'y Gen. 218 (1994)	4
Model Code of Judicial Conduct (1990)	31
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer Expenditure Survey 1972-73</i>	42
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer Expenditure Survey 1995</i>	19
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States 1997</i> (117th ed.)	19
Sharon Gibson, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>History of CPI-U U.S. All Items</i> (last modified Mar. 18, 1999) < http://stats.bls.gov/cpihome.htm >..	42
